

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO.D14360/2017
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.357 OF 2007
CHANDRAN PETITIONER

VERSUS
DR. NIRANJAN MARDI, IAS & ORS. RESPONDENTS
O R D E R

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondents-alleged contemnors, states that the petitioner viz., Chandran has been released from custody in view of this Court's order dated 21.3.2017 in Criminal Appeal No.357 of 2007.

Learned counsel appearing for petitioner does not controvert the aforesaid submission made by Mr. Prasad, learned Senior Counsel for the respondents-alleged contemnors.

No case for contempt, therefore, is made out at this stage.

Hence, we are not inclined to entertain this contempt petition. It is, therefore, closed.

.....J
[S. A. BOBDE]

.....J
[L. NAGESWARA RAO]

New Delhi;
May 09, 2017.

ITEM NO.52 COURT NO.8 SECTION IIC
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Contempt Petition(C) No.D14360/2017 in CrI. Appeal No.357/2007
CHANDRAN Petitioner

VERSUS
DR. NIRANJAN MARDI, IAS & ORS. Respondents
(With Office Report)
Date : 09/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Appellant(s) Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Ms. Nithya, Adv.
Mrs. Maha Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Partha Sarathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are not inclined to entertain this contempt petition. It is, therefore, closed in terms of the signed order.

(Sanjay Kumar-II) (Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)